wvBroken
Promise

Crum School
in Wayne County

e County stuck with repairs to damaged gym floors due to improper
concrete pours

¢ Project bid in 2016 still isn’t complete

«  County officials threaten “Contractor Default” against contractor
Swope Construction for failing to complete work

«  Winning bidder Swope Construction hired subcontractors from out
of the area who brought in workers from Honduras and Mexico

* Engineering firm for the project REJECTED Swope’s work on ICF
walls and anchor bolts.
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v ZMM

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS

September 30, 2016

Ms. Hollie R. Massie
Swope Construction Co.
100 Price Industrial Lane
Huntington, WV 25705

Subject: Crum Pre K-8 School - ICF Walls

Dear Ms. Massie:

This letter is to inform you that we are rejecting the installation of the ICF walls due to
voids within the concrete walls. Swope Construction needs to verify the extent of all the
voids in the ICF walls in a manner approved by the ICF manufacturer. After the extents of
voids are determined, provide an engineered design by a professional engineer licensed in
the state of West Virginia to repair the problem areas. This design needs to be stamped
and signed by the engineer and approved by both the ICF manufacturer and ZMM prior to
implementation.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,
ZMM, Inc.

Na Spencer, AIA

cc: Lee Turley
David Ferguson
Matt Stanley
Michael Hall

222 Lep Streat, West « Charleston, West Virginia 25302
304.342.0159 office « 304.345.8144 fax
WWW.Zmm.com



aZMM

ARCHITEGTS & ENGINEERS

September 30, 2016

Ms. Hollie R. Massie
Swope Construction Co.
100 Price Industrial Lane
Huntington, WV 25705

Subject: Crum Pre K-8 School - Anchor Bolts

Dear Ms. Massie:

This letter is to inform you that we are rejecting the installation of the column anchor bolts
in area ‘C’. Anchor bolts need to be plumb and the nuts need to be square with the base
plate. The nuts are to be two threads minimum below the top of the bolt. Swope
Construction needs to propose a solution to ZMM for approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,
ZMM, Inc.

cc: Lee Turley
David Ferguson
Matt Stanley
Michael Hall

222 Lee Sireet, West « Charleston, West Virginia 25302
304.342.0159 office « 304.345.8144 fax
WWW.ZMm.com



u/ZMM

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS

September 30, 2016

Ms. Hollie R. Massie
Swope Construction Co.
100 Price Industrial Lane
Huntington, WV 25705

Subject: Crum Pre K-8 School - ICF Feature Wall

Dear Ms. Massie:

This letter is to inform you that we are rejecting the installation of the ICF feature walil
running the length of Corridor 103 and Vestibule 101. The finish of this wall does not
match the finish at the sample mockup panel. Swope Construction needs to propose a
solution to ZMM for approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

cc: Lee Turley
David Ferguson
Matt Stanley
Michael Hall

222 Lee Street, West » Charleston, West Virginia 25302
304.342.0159 office = 304.345.8144 fax
WWW.Zmm.com
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——U-5-Bepartmentofiubor PAYROLL mnn
Wage and Hour Division (For Gontractor's Optionai Use; sae Instructions at Www.dol.govlwhdrforms!whsﬂlnstr.htm) U5 Wige anl Hour Divilony
Persons ara not raguired o respond 1o tha collaction of information Unfass it gisplays a currsatly valkd OMS conlrol number, Rev, Dec. 2008
NAME OF CONTRAGTOR [ ] OR SUSCONTRATTOR [¥2] iAm:’@“fss 3615 Sunrise Ave * OMB No.: 1235.0008
‘; Sel In Stone Ine ; Roanoke, VA 24012 . Bxplres; 0272812018
PAYROLL No, . FOR WEEK ENDING 1 PROJECT AND LOGATION - PROJECT OR CONTRAGT oy,
1 [ 05/22/2016 . Crum Pra K-8 School 1520
i ' Crum, WV 25680 L
)] (2) 3 {4) DAY AND DATE 3 @) 4] 8
{8)
é e [eee [ 75 5t [ som DEbLCTIONS
NAME AND INDIMIDUAL IDENTIFYING MLMBER " & GRoSS T ar
" (2.9 LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SOCIAL SECURITY | & Eg WaRK - G e 0 usns fowno) asas [ wamn TOTAL|  RaTE AMOUNT HOLDING TOTAL PAD.
© NUMBER) OF WORKER g CLASSIFICATION HOURS WORKED EACHTAY THoURS]  oF pay EARNED Fica FAX QTHER  IpEoucTions| For wemc
E S| 700 | 200 {23y | psg 31.0¢ £22.23 §1,106.08 .
g Migus! M Ledszma - 3 Laborar Class [t { $84.62 | 51d0.61 522521 | sgs0ss
B :
g 700 | 200 [ nar | nen 31.0(] 1348 1.106.08
D
of 2|7 |eio | asm 310§ s22.23 [SLI0GLS
Senaido Munaz Munoz- g Laborer Claas 11 $84.51 | 102,48 5187.00 | $51R5
B | 700 | 700 | 87 | 250 3104 nas
£1,106.08
of 200 | 7en |30 { wso 31.00 %2223 $1,106.08
Victor M Munoz- 5 Laborer Class 1| $34.62 | $142.28 2600 | s§70.18
Sfrnf 7o g | nan . 13,45
310 51,106.08
]
]
a
8
o
-]
o
a
o
179}
a

May 251611:17a
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5403621765

Date___ D5/25/2018

' Mearls A Muniz Secratary
(Name of Signafory Barty) (Titla)
do hereby stata:

(1) That ! pay or supervise the payment of the persons emplayed by

Set In Stone Inc on the
—_—

{Contracior or Subconiracion
+ that during the payron pefiod commencing an the

Crum Pra K-8 Sehool

(Bullding or Work) :
18 thy of May 2018 oy snding the __ 22 dayol __ ; May , 2018
. -— U5

all peraona employed on sajg project have basn pald the full weekly wages samed, that no rebates have
been or will ba made eithar directly ar Indirectly ta or on behelf of safd

Sst In Stone the

from the ful]

{Conlracior or Subcnntractnr]

weekly wages esrned by Any persan and thet no dedustions have been made elther directly or Indirectly
from ths full wages earnad by any person, other than parmissible deductions as g
3{28 C_F.R. Subtitle A, Issusd by tha Secretary of |.abor undar the Copeland Ac
7

=fined In Regulstions, Part
L, 04 emendad {48 5tat 948,
B3 Stat. 408, 72 Stat, BEY; 76 Stat. 37 40U.5.. 5 91 45), and described below:

{2) That any payrolls ofherwise under ihis contract requlred te be submitted for the above period are
correct and complete: that the wage ratas for laborers or mechanics contained therein ase not lass than tha
Spplicable waga retes contalned In any waga determinalion incororated intp tha contract; that the classifications
5et farth thereln for each laborer or mechanic conform with ths work he performad,

(3) That any apprentices emplayed in the above Period are duly ragistarad in @ bona fide apprenticeship
Rregram reglsterad with a Stats apprenticeship Boency recognized by the Buresy of Apprenticeshlp and
Training, United States Department of Labor, orif no such recognized agancy existy Ina Stata, are reglstered
with the Bureal of Apprenticashlp and Training, United States Deparimant of Labor,

(4} That

{0) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

~ Eachlaborer or mechanic fietad In the above referenced payroll has been paid,
&s Indicated on lhe payroll, an amaunt nat less than the sum of the applitable

basic hourly wags rata plus the amount of the requlred fringe benefits as fisted
In tha contract, except as noted in section 4(c) below,

(c) EXCEPTIONS
EXCEPTION (CRAFT) ) EXPLANATION
REMARKS:
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE
Maria A Muniz Secretary .
41

THE WILLFUL FALBIFICAYION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SLfy
BUBCONTRACTGR 1D CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION, SEE SECTION 100
21 OF THE LINITED STATES CODE.

May 2516 11:17a
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WITVUMIL L

U.S. Dupartment of Labor "PAYROLL H '*-
Wage and Hour Division (For Contractor's Optianal Uss; See Instructions at www.dol.guthdlforms!wh34?lnstr.htm} U5, Wage and Hoar Division
. Parsons ara not requiract to rspond o the collaction of information unloss it dispiays & currently valid OMS controf numbar. Rev. Dac. 2008
T
NAME OF CONTRACTOR O OR SUBCONTRACTOR 2] l,,e.nnmgss 3615 Sunrse Ave : OMB No.: 1235-0008
Set In Stane Ing f Roanoke VA 24012 j Explres: 02/28/2018
PAYROLL NO, | ForweEK ENpDING - FROJEGT AND LOCATION , PROJECT OR CONTRAGT NG,
2 ) 05/29/2015 1 Crum Pra K-8 School ; 15-20
: Crum, WV 25680 I
M {2) ta) t4) DAY AND DATE (5 {8 m 5 ®)
gg E’ Mon | Tue |wed | Tho | Bri| Sat | Sun DEDUCTIONS
NAME AND INDVIDUAL IDENTIFYING NUMBER |, @0 & —- — T - e
(o2 LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SOCIAL SECURITY °§§ WORK G =] e oz | waac fosar | ass vy TOTAL|  RatE AMOUNT HOLDING TOAL PAID
NUMBER) OF WORKER £s CLASSIFICATION HOURS WORKED EACHDAY _UDURS]  oF pay EARNED FICA TAX OIHER__InEpucTions For weex
| o] 100 | 1700 §3565 [5006:56
Lulg A Cadﬂl"’- 1 | Laborer Class Iit $65.91 | 311529 818120 | $680.36
B
5861.56
al | a0 10.01 s35.68 [S356.50
Juan | Hernandez - 3 Laborer Class 1) $62,39 | s107.45 $169.84 | 36454
a
$815.6R
Laborer Class Il o] g0 7000 s$35.68 |3567.16 .
Miguel M tedezma [ a $77.04 | $120.09 519713 | 381003
Cement Mason |, 1000 10.00 a7
$1.007.16
S 100§ $4174 ($1740
Jose M Muniz [} 4 | CementMsson $66.65 | s7927 814596 | $725.7
3
3$871.72
o 700 | 100 1704 $i5.68 |9606.56
Juan D muriz [ 3 | Laborer Class Il $99.51 | 518101 $28052 | 51,020.28
i}
$1,300.80
O 700 | 10.00 1700 %3568 $606.56 .
Senaido Munoz Munoz - [ Laborar Class [1) §69.81 | %66.11 $13592 | $776.64
-]
$912.56
e300} i1m 16.00 s$35.0y [Y70.88
victor M Munoz [l 5 | Leborer Class Ili $117.31 | $268.62 5385.03 | SL,147.51
: : $1,533.44
Labarer Class ! fofsm] 3.00) S3seg [S049.66
Sabastian RDdﬂ'QUGZ- 2 Cement Mason 5123.34 | 825835 $381.69 5L,230.53
o 13.00 a5 5L612.22

Whila completan of Form WH-347 (5 optional, It s mendaiary for aovamd eantraclars and subroniraciors Peitorming work on Faueralzﬂnanoed or asplated construction conlracts 10 t88poNd to the Informabion cakaction contuined In 29 C.F.R. §§ 3,9, 5,5(n), Tka Cepeland Act

{40 L.5.C. § 3145) contrectors shd subcontractors performing wark on Federelly financad or assistad consiruction contrads fo “umnis weekly & statement wilh zeapact fo the Wages pald sach employea during the preceding wasic* U.S. Deparimant of | akgr (DOL) ragulatieng gt

28 C.F.R. § 5.5(u)3Nii) require contractors 1o submil weekly g capy of all payrolla te the Fedetal agancy contracting jar or finRncing the construction projesi, Becompaniod by a signed “Statamant of Compllancs® inthcating that tha peyralls o comat Bnd complase gnd thar each laborgr
or mechantc has been pald not less than the preper Dovis-Bacon prevaling wege rate jor the work perfoimed. DOL and tedargi cankacing agencias tacelving this informatian fayiew tha Intermation 1o detarming that employees have recalvad [agally required Wages snd finge Ranefts,

Tt e e g Blrdan SEleRfaE—=" " "

3, gulhering ang mainaining the date needed, and conpleling and reviewing tha collectlon afirformaticn, If you have
BNy LOMmants regarding these catimalss or bny olher aspuct of Mg collection, Including aUggastions for reduring this burden, sand them 1o strator, Wage and Hour Division, U,5, Depariment of Laear, Room 33503, 200 Canstitution Avenua, MW,

Waehington, D.C. 20210
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WITWIWE | W W

Date 0B/01/2018
| Maria A Muniz Secretary
' (Name of Signatory Party) (Tille)
do hereby state:
(1) That 1 pay or supervise tha payment of the parsons employed by
Set In Stone Ine on the

(Contractor or Sibcontra clor)
Crum Pre K-8 S¢hool
(Building or Work)
23 wyor May , 2016 | ang ending the _ 29 gay of May , 2018

all persons employed on said project have baen pald the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been of will be made either directly or indirectly ta or on behalf of saig

-_: that during the payroll perfod eommencing on the

Set In Stone Inc
(Conlractor or Subcantracion)

from the full

weekly wages earned by any person and that no deduciions have besn made sither directly of indjrectly
from the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as dafined In Regulations, Part
2 {28 C.F.R. Sublitle A), issusd by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amandad (48 Stat, 948,
83 Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967, 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.5.C. § 3145), and describad bolow:

(2} That any payrolls ofherwise under this coniract required to be submitled for the ahove period are
carrect and complete; that tha wape rales for laborers or machanics coptalned therein are not less then the
applicable wage rates conteined In any wege detarmination incorporated into the contract; that the classifications
set forth tharaln for eech laborer or mechanic conform with the work he parformed.

(3) That any apprertices employed In the abave period are duiy registered in a bona fide apprenticeship
program registered wilh a Stale apprenticeship agancy recegnized by tha Bureau of Apprenticeship and
Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no sush recognized agency exists In a State, gre regislerad
with tha Bureau of Apprentlceship and Training, United Stales Departmant of Labor,

{4} That:
(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TG APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

a

— inaddition 10 the basic hourly wage rates paid lo sach laborer or mechanic listed in
the above referenced payroll, payments of fringe benafits ae listed n the contract

have bean or will be made to appropriate programs for lhe benefit of sugh employees,
except g5 noted in sectlon 4(c) below.

(b} WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

f7] — Each Iabarer or rechanle listed in the above referenced payroll has baen paid,
as Indicated on the payrofl, an amount not Isss than the sum of the applicable
basic hourly wage rete plus the amount of the required frlnge benefits ax listed
In the contract, axcapt as noted In section 4(c) below,

{¢) EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE
Marla A Muniz Secretary

SIGNATURE

THE WILLFUL FALSIFIGATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRAGTOR OR
SUSCONTRACTOR TO GIVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 14 AND SECTICN 231 OF TITLE

31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.




U_S. Department of Labor

Wage and Hour Divisicn

PAYROLL

(For Contractor's Optional Use:
Persons are not required to respond to the jon of infk

See Instructions at www.dol.goviwh dlformsfwh347instr.htm)
ion unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number,

U.S. Wage and Hour Division
Rev. Dec. 2008

MAME OF CONTRAGTOR O
Greystar Construction Inc,

OR SUBCONTRACTOR [X]

1 ADDRESS 1757 Granby St. NE Suite B
' Roancke, VA 24012

OMB No.: 12350008
Expires: 0173172045

! PROJECT anD LOCATION 16002-Crum PK-8 School

PAYROLL MO, : FOR WEEK ENGING | PROJECT OR CONTRAGT NO
6 : 05/10/2016 150 School St. :
- Crum, Wv 256869 :
M (2) @) ] {4) DAY AND DATE &) 6 ) ) &

Name and Individuai T . Rate DEDUCTIONS ] o Net
Identifying number (e.g. last . # of : ) WED THU FRI SAT :SUN:MON TUE ) . ofPay Gross Fed  State& Union Wages
four digits of Social Sacurity -WiH_ Work G 05164:05105105/08.0/07/05/08 05/09 05710} Hots Mot Hourle ot WH  Local Deduc- Total  Faid

number) of worker Exmp. Classification Code’™~ HOURS WORKED EACH DAY - flours Nep-Hourly arne FICA Tax W/HTax tions Other Deductions 0 Wee
Cedilio, Manuel A M3 JGENERAL REG|11.98) 811 | | l10.50] 9.12 39.71] 22023113.07 1,401.76] 10723 132.72] &9.25 :309.20 | 1,002.56
180 Huntington Bivd NE LABORER ' 1,401.76 '
Roanoke, VA 24012-3624
“YMiacks, Zachary M S8 |GENERAL REG[12.02] 801 | | [10.52] 9.13] 39.68] Z2.23/13.23 1,400.04) 107.79| 104.35] ss.00 = 28014 1,128.90
4 Dressler Drive LABORER : 1,409.04
Jacksonville NG 28540
DeiCid, Feliciano §3 |GENERAL REG |12.04] 8.05] | | [10.52] 997] 39.78] 23.23/12.79 1.389.52| 108.30| 195.83 Ga.ss i 371.67| 1,017.85
1716 Empress Dr. NW LABORER i 1,560.52 '
Roanoke, VA 24012-7245
DeiCid, Luclo $4 |GENERAL REG[11.97 8.05] | | [10.49] 9.17] 39.68] 22.23/13.11| 1.402.39 107.28| 180.55 68.25 © 356.08] 1,046.21
1716 Empress Dy, Apt. 8F LABORER ' 1,402.29 " '
Ro
Denuzzo, Raymond A S0 |GENERAL REG]‘H_Q?I s.osf | | Tio51] 913 30.67] 22.23M3.45 1,415.42| 108.28 261.72) 67.87 43787 o7735
92 Camden Hill Hts. LABORER 1,415.42
Sutton, WV 26601
Denuzzo, Raymond L M1 [CARPENTER 'REG[12.09 7.00] | | - J10.43[ 930 30.65] 20.04778.30 1,877.04| 143.59| 246.04| 106.53 87.50( 593.66| 1,283.38
92 Camden Hil 2,083.81 '
Sutton, WV 26601
Friend, Matthew W M1 |GENERAL REG[12.04] 707 | | [10.45] 025]_39.71] 22.23113.97 1.408.70 107.84| 157.27] 7865 34376 1,065.84
579 Chapel Rd. LABORER 1,534,235 ;
Gassaway, WV 26624 !
Wrile comipletien of Farm WH-347 12 optonal, s mENdaony |

ACIIA0U S C § 31451 conteactors and subconiractars parorr
régulalions a1 23 ¢ FR

ung work on Fedaraly finpnced ar
payrolls 10 the Fadaral agency ceniraching lor ar hnancing the construchan Froject soccompaniee by 2 suned “Statoment of Ci

asssted construtlion corracts fo furmish wsekly a stalemen with respect 1o the wages pan

Davis-Bazon Prevailing wage raie 1o 1ha work performad DOL and f=darat comiracting Bgences receming

Public Burden Statemont

each

employee dunng

this information review The infor,

Or covered contractors ang SubCOnIractons parforming work on Fenerally ingncad or pesisted tonsinicion contracis lo respond fa ine miermation collachen contaned n M CFR §533 5 a) The Copeland
it

the preceding waek * U'S Depanment of
omphance™

Labor {OOL)
nAcanng that the payrolis are correct and
malicn 10 deterung thal omployeas have retaiven




U.S. Departrment of Labor
Wage and Hour Division

PAYROLL

{For Contractor's Optional Use; See Instructions at www.dol.guvlwhdfformslwh347‘instr.htm)

Persons are not required to raspond to the collection of int;

ion unless it dispiays a currently valid OMB control number.

U.S. Wage and Hour Division

Rev. Dec. 2008

NAME OF CONTRACTOR [ ]
Greystar Construction inc,

OR SUBCONTRACTOR EI

: ADDRESS 1757 Granby St..NE Suite B
: Roanoke, VA 24012

¢ OMB No.: 1235-0008

' Expires: 01/31/2015
PAYROLL NO FOR WEEK ENDING . | PROJECT ano LocaTION 1B002-Crum PE-8 School " PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO
6 05/10/2016 | 150 School St.
__Crum. WV 25669
Q) ) (37 {4) DAY AND DATE ) ) %) () @
Name and Individuat ! 1 Rate DEDUCTIONS * Net
Identifying number (e.g. last . # of WED THU FR] SAT:SUN MON TUE . of Pay Gross Fed State &  Union Wages
four ‘fl‘gr'fbg:)so‘fx"c: ﬂfgf”r ity EVXrInH Clasgf?gtion ggg; 05/04.05/05105/06:D5/0705408 05/0905/10! I}’;’fﬁ; Non-Hourlv" é::,:rét W/H  local Deduc- : - To E F';‘\;d )
v P HOURS WORKED EACH DAY . - Y FICA Tax WiH Tax tions TOther Deductions or Wee
Nettles, Codie A "S1 |GENERAL REG|11.90 B.oo] | | |10.50] 9.08] 39.48] 22.23113.30] 140272 107.31| 239.07] 67.04 l 413.42| ©989.30
231 1/2 Vine St, LABORER ' : 1,402.72
Beckley, WV 25801
Nolasco, Nelson J SO (CARRENTER [REG [11.98[16.07] | | _-[2.50] 0.47] 30.72] 200411779 1880.09 14230| 374.80] ¢gsg 615,79 1,24430
3323 Trinkle Avenue NW ‘ 1.860.09
Roanoke, VA 24012
Samples, Phillip L 1 | S0 |GENERAL REG[11.95] 8.02] | | T[105]] 9.07] 39.55] 22231327 1.404.03] 107.41] 30887 69.63 48591 918.12
121 Camden Hill Heights LABORER 1,504.03
26601
While complelan of Form WH-247 is apuonal, it 15 mandarory for coversd conlraciors ang subcontratiors perormng work o

legally requrrad wages and fringa benatiis

W estimate that It will take an average of 55 minutes to com;

Washington, D € 20210

AG 40U S C §3125) conlracaors and subconiracicrs pefsmming work an Federally fnanced or assisted CONILUCHON CONWaCts 10 “turrush week)
regulalions a1 25 ¢ FR § 5 5ta)[3)(v} requre conifseiors 10 submil weekly a copy of all payrolls 10 1he Federa agency contracung for or bnancing the COnSUChoN project, aczompaniea by & signed =5
complele and that each 1abarer or mechame has bean pad not less than the proper Dawis-Bacon prevailing wagsa rale tar the werk penormed DOL and ledaral

ary comments regarding these estimatas or any other aspecl of this collection, including suggestions for reducing this burden, send them ta the Administrater, Wage and Hour Divi

Public Burden Statement
plele this collection, Including time far reviewing instruchions searching exsting data saurces, gaihenng and maintainin

g hal the payry

R §§33.55(a} The Copelana
“U'S Depanmant of Labar ooy |

G the data needed, and complehng and reviewing the collection of information I you have
ision, ESA, U § Department of Labor, Room 53502, 200 Constilution Avenue, N W,




Date 05 .16
i, gh_g_rg_yll_R.adg_r_ e

- - Payroll Department _
{Name of signatory party)

(Title)

do hereby state:
(1) That I pay or supervise payment of the persons employed by

Greystar Construction Inc.
(Contractor or Subcontractor)
i that during the payroil period commencing on the

on the

Crum PK-8 School
(Building or Work)
4th day of May . 2018, and ending the 10th day of May 2015,

{ .
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of saig .

Greystar Construction Inc. from the full
{Contractor or Subcontractor)

weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly
from the full wages sarned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations,
Pant 3 (29 CFR Subtitle A}, issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48
Stat. 948, 63 Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967: 76 Stat. 357,40 U.5.C. 31 45), and described below:

FICA, Medicare, Federal/State Withholding Taxes, NEW YORK STATE CHILD SUPPORT

(2) That any payrolls etherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period
are correct and complete; that the Wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less
than the applicabie wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that
the classifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed,

(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide appren-
ticeship program registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Appren-
ticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a
State, are registared with the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labar.

(4) That;
(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

In addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in
the above refersnced Payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract
have been or will be made to appropriate programs for the benefit of such
employees, except as noted in Section 4{¢) below,

(b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE FAID IN CASH

/ Each latorer or mechanic listecd in the above referenced payroll has been paid

" as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less than the sum of the applicable
basic hourly wage rate plus the amount of the required fringe benefits as listed
in the contract, except as noted in Section 4 (c) below.

(¢) EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

—

;Lrunje Vada sy oy benetf dedictad
i
I REMARKS:
NAME AND TITLE | SIGNATURE
Cheryl Rader

Payroll Department : C, Q& QS——’-

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR TO CVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SEE SECTION 1001 OF TTLE 1BAND SECTION 231 OF
TITLE 31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE



U.S. Department of Labor
Wage and Hour Division

PAYROLL

(For Contractor's Optional Use;

See Instructions at www.dol.govlwhd!forms[wh347instr.htm)

Persons are not required to fospond to the collection of information untass i displays a currently valid OMB controf number,

T,

U.S. Wage and Hour Division
Rev. Dec. 2008

NAME OF CONTRAGCTOR D OR SUBCONTRACTOR [ZI

: ADDRESS 1757 Granby St NE Sufte B

" OMB No.: 1235-0008

Greystar Construction Ing, i Roanoke, VA 24012 Expires: 013172015
PAYROLL ND - FOR WEEK ENDING ! PROUECT AND LOCATION 106002-Crurm P8 School " PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO
7 05/117/2016 150 Schooi St.
Crum, WV 25669
M @ 3) {4) DAY AND DATE &) &) (6] 8 ©
! Name and Individual Rate- DEDUCTIONS Net
Identifying number (e.g. last # of WED THU FRI SAT SUN:MON TUE of Pay Gross Fed State & Union : Wages
‘four digits of Social Security WH ~ work  Eam 05/11 05112 05113 05/14.05/15:05/16-05147 Total :  Amount WH  local Dedye-- Totsi _ Paid
number} of worker Exmp Class:ﬁ.catlon -Code HOURS WORKED EAGH DAY Hours Non-Hogry*. Earned FICA | Tax WHTax tions Other Deductions For Week
Cedillo, Manuei A M3 [GENERAL REG[1200l 800l | | 1204 7.97) 40.00] 22.23113.07 1.412.00] 108.02] 13949 70,60 318.11 ) 1,093.89
180 Huntington Blvd NE LABORER 1,514.24 '
Roanoke, VA 24012.3624
\-YTIacks, Zachary M S8 [GENERAL REG|1200] 8.oo] | | 112.00] 8.00] 40.00] 222311328 1,420.40 108.66| 107.18] 69.00 284.85| 1,135.55
4 Dressier Drive LABORER . 1,420.40
' e, NC 28540 :
DelICid, Feliciano §3 [GENERAL REG|12.00f 8.oo | | ] 12.00] 8.00] 40.00] 2223112.70) 1.397.20 - 106.89) 211.90] 69.97 38876 1,008.44
1716 Empress Dr. NW LABORER " |1,71084 ’
24012-7245
DeiCid, Lucio 54 |GENERAL REG|12.00) 8.00] | | |12.00] 8.00] 40.00] 222311341 141360 108.14 189.19]  g9.32 366.65] 1,046.95
1716 Empress Dr, Apt. 8F LABORER 1.463.60 .
Roanoke, VA 24012
Denuzzo, Raymond A 50 |GENERAL REG|[12.00] 8.00f | | [12.00] 8.00] 40.00} 22.23/13.45) 1427.20] 109.18| 26458 6a.63 44247 98473
92 Camden Hill Hts, LABORER 1,427.20
Sutton, WV 26601
enuzzo, Raymond L M1 |CARPENTER  |REG [12.00] 8.00] | [ T12col 8o 40.00] 29.04118.39_1,893.60] 144.86] 25018 107.60 97.50] 600.14( 1,29346
92 Camden Hill 1,933.80
Sution, WV 26601
Friend, Matthew W M1 [GENERAL REG[12.00 8.oo[ | | [12.00] 8.00] "40.00] 22.23/13.27 1.420.00 108.63| 158.82] 7932 346.77] 1,073.23]
§79 Chapel! Rd. LABORER 1,470.00
Gas 26624
i
i
While complelion of Form \WH-247 1= optional, it is mandatory for coverad conlractars and subcontractors perfonming work on Federally tinanced or assisieq construction cortracts lo respend to the information eoftection conlained in 28 .

legally required wages ang fringe benefits

Actf40USC § 3145) contractors and subcontractors performing work on Federally financed or assistad conslruclion contracts to "“iurnish weekly a statemert with respect to the wages paid each em)
regulalions al 29 & ER § 5 5(a)(3)(ii} require contraciors ta submit weekly a copy of all Ppayrells to the Federal 2gency coniracting for of finaneing the construction project, accompanied by & signed "Stalement of Compliance” indicating
Somplele and tha, each Jaborer or mechanic has been paid not less than the proper Davis-Bacon pravailing wage rate for the work parformed DOL and federal cenlracting agencies receiving tus mformalion review the information ko da:

ployae during the precading week

CF.R §§33,55(s) The Copelana
US Department of Labor {DOL)

that the payralis are correct and
termine thal employees have racewed




U.S. Department of Labor PAYROLL Eian il s
Wage and Hour Division (For Contractor's Optional Use; See Instructions at www_dal.govlwhdlformslwhad.?instr.htm) U.S. Wage and Hour Division
Persons are not required to fespond lo the collection of information unless it displays a cumantly valid OME controt number, Rev. Dec. 2008

NAME OF CONTRACTOR (] OR SUBCONTRACTOR X1 . + ADDRESS 1757 Granby St. NE Suite B OMB No.: 1235-0008

Greystar Construction Ing, Roanoke, VA 24012 Expires: 01312015
PAYROLL NGO " FOR WEEK ENDING , PROJECT AND LOCATION 16002-Crum Br-g Schoal PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO.

7 : 051712016 i 150 School St,
: "~ Crum, WV 25669 - .
{1} 2 : (3) {4) DAY AND DATE (5) (6) ) 8 @

Name and Individual . d . Rate . DEDUCTIONS " Net
Identifying number (e.g. last #of " . WEDTHU FRI SAT SUN MON:TUE of Pay * Gross Fed  State& Union . * Wages
four d'9‘t5b°f T oeurity Vi | Clasoork fon Goh 05/41 DS/12 0513 05/14:05115 05r16:05/17 | ot Non-Hourlve: AE"“’“':; WH  Local Deduc Total _ Paid

number} of worker XIMp| assmeation ,Code HOURS WORKED EACH DAY ours Non-Hourly] ; arne EICA Tax W/HTax  tions Other -Deductions For Week
Nettles, Codie A S1BENERAL T | peg [12 00| Bool | ] [12.00] 8.00] 40.00| 22.23/13 39 1421.20| 108.72| 24369 6824 420.65] 1,000.55
231 1/2 Viine St, LABORER : 142120 ' '
Naolasco, Nelson SO |CARPENTER |REG [12.00] 80of | T Tizog 8.00]_40.00] 20.04/17.79 1.873.90| 14330 386.28] 9988 629.46  1,243.74
3323 Trinkle Avenue Nw 1,878.93
Samples, Phillip L S0 |GENERAL ! Rgg] [12.00] 8.00] [ _112.00] 800 40.00] 22231357 1,420.00| 108.83| 31288 7067 | 49%218| o27.84
121 Camden Hill Heights LABORER 1,520,00
Sutton 26601
Wntte comalabon of Form WH-347 1= opronal, 15 mandatory. for covared contractors and subeonl.'ac:nrsparformmg viurk on Federally hnanced or assisted Lonsifuctian conracis o raspond 1o the wnformabion

collechon contamea m 23 C FR §§33 550a) The Copeland
AEAOUS C § 2143 Suntractors and subcaniraciors Perlorming werk on Fetarally tinanced or assisies ConsinsTtion coawacts @ "fumish wkly @ sfatement vaih [BSEECH in the vages paid vach emplayee dunng tha preceding waek " U S Departmant of Lahor {BOL)Y
iTgulaticns at22 CFR &8 S{a}2)u) requira £ONraciors 1o submu weekly a copy of &ll payrolls to e Fadarsl agenty coniracling for or finaneng tha censtiuction Froject, aceompanian by a Signed “Statement of Compliance® ndicatng thal the payrolls aia correct and
Somplat2 ang Ihat #azh lzborer or mechanst has basn pad net less than tha proper Davis-Bacon Rrevaiing wage rate far the work performad DOL and feagrat conrachng aganciag fecennng tis informaton review the inlarmation to determing that TMplayees Nave receved
legatly required wages ang fringe benefits

Public Burden Statemnent

2ny comments regarding thesa estimales or any other aspect of Ihis coltection, ineluding suggestions far reducing this burden, send them ta the Administrator, Waga and Hour Divislon, ESA, U § De.pamnant of Labor, Room 53502
Washington, D C 20210




Date Ot L a6

|, Cheryl Rader Payroll Department
(Name of signatory party) (Title)

do hereby state:

{1) That | pay or supervise payment of the persens employed by

Greystar Construction Inc, on the
{Contractor or Subeontractor)
Crum PK-8 Schoal ; that during the payroll period commencing on the

(Building or Work) ,
11th day of May 2018, and endjng the 17th day of May 2016,

alf persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages eamed, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of said

Greystar Construction Inc, from the full

from the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations,
Part 3 (29 CFR Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48
Stat. 948, 63 Stat, 108, 72 Stat. 957; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. 3145), and described below:

FICA, Medicare, Federal/State Withholdl'pg Taxes, NEW YORK STATE CHiLD SUPPORT

{2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period
are correct and complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less
than the applicable wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated inta the contract; that
the classifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.

(3) That any apprentices employad In the above period are duiy registered in a bona fide appren-
ticeship program registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Appren-
ticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a
State, are registered with the Bureay of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.

(4) That:
{8) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS
In addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in
the above referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract

have been or will be made to appropriate programs for the benefit of such
employees, except as noted in Section 4{c} below,

{b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

y Each laborer or mechanic listed i
“ as indicated on the payrall, an a
basic hourly wage rate plus the
in the contract, except as noted

(c) EXCEPTIONS

n the above referenced payroll has been paid,
mount not less than the sum of the applicable

amount of the required fringe benefits as listed
in Section 4 (c) below.

EXCEPTION (CRAFT)

Fringe

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE
Chery! Rader
Payroll Departmen!

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR

EXPLANATIF)N

VOl ads on b@ij—!\f a{e&!—tr_i'e&

[

| SIGNATURE

f
i
I

SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION

TITLE 31 OF THE UNITED

STATES CODE

L;LMQ ReQo~

SEE SECTION 180! OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF



U.S. Department of Labor

Wage and Hour Division

PAYROLL
(For Contractor's Optional Use; See Instructions at www.doI.govlwhdlforms!wh347instr.htm)

Persons are not required 1o raspond to the collection of information untess it displays a currently valid OMB coniro! number.

U.S, Wage and Hour Divisian
Rev. Dec. 2008

NAME OF CONTRACTOR [__|
Greystar Construction Inc.

OR SUBCONTRACTOR m

! ADORESS {757 Granby St. NE Suite B
Roanoke, VA 24012

OME No.: 1235-0008

Expires: 01/31/2015
PAYROLL NO, ! FOR WEEK ENDING | PROJECT AND LoCATION 16002-Crum PK-8 School » PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO
8 05/2412016 i 150 School St.
+__ Crum, WV 25669
h @ (3) {4) DAYAND DATE B &) 7 (&) [G)
Name and Individuat Rate , DEDUCTIONS Neat
ldentifying number (e.q. last # of : ; WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE of Pay Cross Fed State &  Union Wages
four digits of Social Security W/H Work 1 Earn 05/18'05/19 05/20 05/24 05/22 05/23:05/24 Total J Amount WiH local Deduc Totali Paid
- e ) . .
number) of worker ‘Exmp Classmc_atlon Code HOURS WORKED EAGH DAY Hours Non—Hou:rly -Eamed FICA Tax WHTex tions Other Deductions: 7o Week,
Cedillo, Manuel A M3 |GENERAL REG[12.00 9.81] - | | | 9.99] 8.20) 40.00] 22.23113.07 1.412.00] 108.02 13425  go.84 31211 1,099.89
180 Huntington Bivd NE LABORER " | 1.412.00 '
Roanoke, VA 24012-3624
Cyriacks, Zachary M S8 |GENERAL REG[1200] 9.75] | | [10.00] 8.25] 40.00] 22.23113.28 1.420.40 108.66( 107.18] 69.00 284,85 1,135.55
|4 Dressler Drive LABORER 1,420.40
Jacksonville, NC 28540 4
:DelCid, Feliciano $3 |GENERAL REG[12.00[1000] | | _ [10.9] 8.00] 40.00] 22.23/12.70 1,367.50] 106.85] 19875  88.95 37462 1,022.58
[1718 Emprass Dr. NW LABORER 1,577.20|
FRoanokel VA 24012-7248
DelCid, Lucio S4 |GENERAL REG|12.0010.00] | | |10.00] 8.00] 40.00] 22.23/13.11] 1.413.60] 108.14 183.38]  68.90 360.42| 1,053.18
1716 Empress Dr. Apt, 8F LABORER © | 1.413.60 :
Roanoke, VA 24012
[
Denuzzo, Raymond A SO |GENERAL REG{12.00] 9.50] | | [10.00] 8.50] 40.00] 22.23/13.45 1.427.20 109.18{ 26468 6863 44247 984.73
92 Camden HIll Hts. LABORER 1,427.20
Sutton, WV 26601
Denuzzo, Raymond L. M1 |CARPENTER |REG[12.00[10.00] | | 1 9.00] o.00] 40.00] 28.04/18.30 1.693.60 14486 250.18] 107.60 87.50(  600.14| 1,20346
92 Camden Hill 2,043.60
Sutton, WV 26601
Friend, Matthew W M1 |GENERAL REG|[1200[1000] — | | [ ooq 9.00] 40.00] 22.23/13.27] 1.420.00] 108.63| 158.82 9.3 346.77| 1,073.23
979 Chapel Rd. LABORER 1,420.00
26624
White completion of Formn WH-347 is optlonal, i (s mandatory 1 perforrnlng-wurk 0N Faderally financed or assisted constnuction contrads [C]

Acl (40 U 5 C § 3145) contraciors and sul
regulalions at 28 CFR §5 S{ayfaii
complete and that each laborer or mechan
Tegally requirad wages and fringe benefits

any comments regarding these estim.
Washingtan, D C 20210

bcontractors perform
} tequire contractors to sul

respand to the information collection contained in 29
ion cantracts o “furnish weekly a statement with respect to the wages paid each emplayes during the preceding week *
nCy conlracling for or financing the construction project, accompanied by a signed “Stalement of Compliance” Indicating
rate for the work performed DOL and fedaral contracting agencies receiving this information review the information to de

Or coverad contractars end subcontractors

ing work on Federally financed or asslsted co)
bmit weekly a copy of all payrolls to the Federal age,
Ic has been paid not less than the proper Davis-Bacon pravailing wage

NStruGt

Public Burden Statement

C F.R §§33, 55(a) Tha Gopeland
U S Department of Labor (18]

thal the payrolis are correct and
iermine thal employees have received




U.S. Department of Labor

Wage and Hour Division

PAYROLL
{For Contractor's Optional Use; See Instructions at www.doI.gov!whd!fonnslwh347instr.htrn)
Persons are not required to respond to the collection of information unlass it displays a currently valid OMBE controt numbar.

U.S. Wage and Hour D'msuan
Rev. Dec. 2008

NAME OF CONTRACTOR D

Greystar Construction Inc.

OR SUBCONTRACTOR [x] ADDRESS 1757 Granby St. NE Sufte B

| OMB No.: 1235-0008
Roancke, VA 24012

l Expires: 01/31/2015
I

PAYROLL NO. { FOR WEEK ENDING , PROJECT AN tocaTion 18002-Crum PK-8 School | PROJECT OR CONTRAGT NO.
8 I 05/24/2016 150 School St. .'
! i Crum, WV 25659 ,
) @ (3 (4) DAY AND DATE &) &) ) (@) (9
Name and individual L. Rate DEDUCTIONS Net
ldentifying number (e.g. last # of X "WED THU FRj SAT P SUNIMON: TUE of Pay Gross Fed State &  Union Wages
four digits of Social Securty WK Work  Eam 05/18 05/19 D5/20 05/21 05/22 05/23:05724  TOtA! . Amount WH  Local Deduc Totai _ Paid
number) of worker Exmp Classification  Code. HOURS WORKED EACH DAY Hours Non-Ha_urIy' Eamed FICA Tax W/HTax  fions Other Deductions For Week
Nettles, Codie A $1 |GENERAL REG|1200010000 | | | sad 9.00| 40.00] 22.237i3.3d 1.421.20| 108.72| 243.69 68.24 420.65| 1,000.55
231 1/2 Vine St LABORER - 142120 :
Beckley, WV 25801
Nolasco, Nelson J S0 |CARPENTER ~|ReG[1200[1000] | | [10.00] 8.00] 40.00] 26.04717.78 1.673.20] 14330 378.47| 99.44 621.21| 1,251.99
3323 Trinkle Avenue Nw 1,873.20
Roanoke, VA 24012
Samples, Phillip L S0 |GENERAL REG[12.20 983] | | | [ 9.73] 31.85] 22.233.27 1.13088| so.50 24053 5188 379.01| 75167
121 Camden Hill Heights LABORER " T 122088 : '

templela and that each laborer

Washinglon, & & 20210

While completion of Form WH.34
ACU{A0 LL5.C § 3145) contraciors
f2guldlons at 29 CFR & 5.3a){3u) requre con

legally raquired wages ana inge bencetss

We estimate that it will Llake an average of 55 minutes lo complete this callection, including time for reviewing instructions searching existing data sources, gathering and ma:ntaining the data needed, and compieting and reviewing tha coliection of informations If you have'
any comments regarding these estm:

715 eptional, itrs mandalory far eavered-conireciors and subsonit 2oiors
270 subcontrsciars perfarmung work on Federally financed or assistaq

iraciors 1o submit weekty a cooy af alt payralls to tha F
of mechanic has baem paid not tess than ihe proper Davis-Bacon prevatl

performing vork on Federally Snanced or 255r51ed Sonstuthion conlracls 1o raspand to the anformation coltaction centauned 11 28 G £ R 5§33, 53{8) The Copetand
CONSLLCION COMIaEts 1 “furmsh weekly a staiement wih raspecs o the Wagas paid eath Eployes dunng the precedcing week U § Depariment of Labor (COL)
Ederal agency contracting lar or finarcing the construcion project, accompanied by a signed ~Statement of Compharee™ indicanng \nat ine payrolis are correct and

hng wage rete for the work performeo DO, and fedanal <ONMracing agencias recajving this nlprmaton review the Informanon 1o delermune that employoes have receved

Public Burden Statement
ates or any other @spect of this callection, including suggestions

for reducing thls burden, send them lo the Admirnstrator, Wage and Hour Division, ESA, U § Department of Labor, Room S3502, 200 Constitution Avenue, N W,




Date 05¢..,:16
I, Cheryl Rader Payroll Department
{Name of signatory parly) (Title)

do hereby state:
{1) That I pay or Supervise payment of the persons employed by

Greystar Construction inc.
{Contractor or Subcentractor)
; that during the payroll period commencing on the

on the

Crum PK-8 School
(Building or Work) .
18th day of May 201G, and ending the 24th day of May 2015,
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or i@directly to or on behalf of said
Greystar Construction Ine,
(Contractor or Subcontractor)

weekly wages eamed by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly

from the full wages earned by any person, other-thsn permissible deductions as defined in Regulations,
Part 3 (29 CFR Subtitle A), i '

Stat. 948, 63 Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967, 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. 31 45}, and described b'elow:

from the full

FICA, Medicare, Federal/State Withho_lding Taxes, NEW YORK STATE CHILD SUPPORT

{2) That any payroils otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above pericd
are corect and complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less
than the applicable wage rales contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that
the classifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed,

{3} That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bong fide appren-
ticeship program registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Appren-
ticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a
State, are registered with the Bureay of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.

(4) That:
(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

In addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in
the above referenced payrell, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract
have been or wiil be made to appropriate programs for the benefit of such
employees, except as noted in Section 4{c) below.

(b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

.~ Each taborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll has been paid,

" T as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less than the sum of the applicable
basic hourly wage rate plus the amount of the required fringe benefits as listed
in the contract, except as noted in Section 4 (c) below.

(c) EXCEPTIONS

{ EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

ﬁmjé_ Varet o honefil fod,cred

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE
Chery! Rader
Payroll Department

: SIGNATURE



CONSTRUCTION CcC O

August 2, 2019

Mr. Todd Alexander, Superintendent
Wayne County Board of Education
Post Office Box 70

Wayne, WV 25570

RE: Response to letter dated July 24, 2019 — Notice of Contractor Default

Dear Mr. Alexander,

Swope Construction Co. (“SCC”) received your certified letter late last week in which the Wayne
County Board of Education gave notice it is considering declaring SCC in default of its contract to
build the New Crum PreK-8 School. Your notice is entirely misplaced because, as we addressed
in our letter to you dated July 15, 2019:

e SCC fully and successfully installed the package wastewater treatment plant designed and
specified by the architect; and the project was accepted, and this project closed nearly two
years ago.

o The specific allegations that SCC performed incorrect work, again documented, detailed
and refuted in our July 15, 2019 letter are, in fact, false. More importantly, none of the
false allegations made against our work concern any cause why your plant is not working.

SCC completed its contract with Wayne County and thus neither SCC nor its surety have any
responsibility or liability to Wayne County for what has proven to be a poor selection and design
of a package wastewater treatment plant by the project architect, ZMM, Inc. It appears the Board
of Education would be better served in seeking a solution and compensation for its wastewater
treatment problems from the architect who selected and specified the plant.

SCC did not select this product or design or manufacture it. ZMM worked closely with APPTech
on design, and ultimately required the specific product and specific design developed in concert
by ZMM and APPTech to be installed in your school. Neither SCC nor its surety has any
responsibility or liability for the architect’s selection of the product.

In addition to all of these reasons why SCC fully satisfied its contract, it is also clear:

e The system has not been properly operated or maintained for over two years. At our
recent inspection of the facility, we discovered the Operations and Maintenance Manual,
essential to know how to operate and maintain, was not even retained by Wayne County’s
designated operator for the plant.



e Critical controls of this system, which were installed, tested and operational when we left,
are now, in some instances, inoperable or even disconnected or missing altogether.

¢ Significant changes have been made by the operator with how the design process is
intended to work, while understandable as an ad hoc attempt to make it work, have placed
the school in the position that its plant is no longer even what was specified by the
architect or what we installed.

Neither SCC nor its surety are responsible or liable for a failure to properly operate or maintain.

I understand the Board has asked for a conference with our surety. I understand our surety has
asked the Board for dates and times and has asked the Board for a significant body of information
to prepare. We will coordinate with you and our surety on these matters. However, we are not in
default and have no responsibility or liability. We are confident our surety will agree.

Sincerely,

/
Ron Mallory /
President

Ce: David E. Ferguson, AIA, REFP, ZMM, Inc.
Mike Hall, West Virginia School Building Authority
Megan Burke, Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Claim



Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)

———— e
From: Ron Mallory <rmallory@swopeco.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 4:30 PM
To: Todd Alexander
Cc: Burke,Megan M; Hall, Michael R (WVSBA); 'Dave Ferguson'
Subject: [External] Certified Letter 9945
Attachments: Response to Wayne County Letter.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and are expecting the content. -- WV Office of Technology

Mr. Alexander

Please find attached our response to the certified letter received on August 1, 2019 declaring contractor default related
to the WWTP at the Crum Elementary School. A paper copy of this document will be place in the US mail today.

Ron Mallory

&
swope

CONSTRUVWETION CO

Swope Construction Co.
13256 Blucficld Ave.
Blucficld WV, 24701
WWW.SWOPELO.com

(P) 304.325.8146
(F) 304.327.944%



Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)

I
From: Carol Prince <wprince@k12.wv.us>
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2019 10:47 AM
To: bsiclaims@travelers.com; ferguson@zmm; Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)
Cc: Todd Alexander
Subject: [External] Letter Addressed to Swope Construction and Travelers Bond & Specialty
Attachments: wprince@k12.wv.us_20190724_103316.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and are expecting the content. -- WV Office of Technology
Good Morning,

Please open the attached letter from Superintendent Todd Alexander addressed to Ron Mallory, President
of Swope Construction and to Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Claims regarding the Crum PK-8 School.

Thank you.

Carol Prince

treculive Secretary

Wayne County Board of Education
Phone: 304-272-5116 Extension 349
fax: 304-272-6500



Wayne County Board Of Education

[ N
.
* / <W{}L\;NE Post Office Box 70

.~ EDUCATION Wayne, West Virginia 25570

Todd Alexander
Superintendent

Telephone: (304) 272-5116 http://boe.wayn.k12.wv.us, Fax: (304) 272-6500

July 24, 2019
Via Certified Mail
Ron Mallory, President
Swope Construction Company
1325 Bluefield Ave.
Bluefield, WV 24701

Via email to BSIClaims(travelers.com and Certified Mail
Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Claim

One Travelers Square, S202A

Hartford, CT 06183

RE:  Contractor: Swope Construction Company
Contract: New Crum PreK-8 School
Performance Bond No.: 106318274

Notice of Contractor Default

Dear Gentlemen:

Pursuant to section 3.1 of the above-referenced performance bond, notice is hereby given to
Swope Construction Company (Contractor) and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America (Surety) that the Wayne County Board of Education (Owner) is considering declaring a
contractor default related to the wastewater treatment plant at the project referenced above. The
Owner requests a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the
Contractor’s performance.

Owner requests a meeting within five (5) business days of receipt of this letter to discuss what
measures Surety intends to make to cure the following failure by Contractor that are a part of this
finding of Default:

e Inoperable wastewater treatment plant which is resulting in direct discharge of
wastewater into the Tug Fork River.

Owner takes this step after unsuccessful attempts to induce Contractor to correct the deficient
work and comply with Contract requirements.

I look forward to hearing from you in this regard.

YE:/_T]'I‘le’ Yours,
Ferelo (/){ Ohf
Todd A. Alexander
Superintendent
ce: David E. Ferguson, AIA, REFP
ZMM, Inc.

Mike Hall, School Building Authority



Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)

From: Hollie Massie <hmassie@swopeco.com>

Sent: Monday, July 15,2019 11:51 AM

To: ‘Todd Alexander'

Cc: Hall, Michael R (WVSBA); Perry, FalLena

Subject: [External] Crum PK-8 School - WWTP Response Letter
Attachments: Swope Crum PK-8 WWTP Letter.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and are expecting the content. -- WV Office of Technology

Mr. Alexander —

As requested, please see our attached response regarding the WWTP.

Hollie R. Massie

Vice President - Huntington Division

Swope Construction Co.

100 Price Industrial Lane

Huntington, WV 25705

office: 304-525-9958 / Bluefield Fax: 304-327-9444
cell: 304-812-7702
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July 15, 2019

Mr. Todd Alexander

Wayne County Board of Education
Post Office Box 70

Wayne, WV 25570

Mr. Alexander,

After the meeting held at ZMM’s office in Charleston, WV on June 17, and upon being accused of
installing items that were not in accordance with ZMM'’s specifications, drawings, and approved
submittals; Swope Construction Co. (SCC) was asked to report back to the owner as to what SCC was
going to do to get the WWTP back into operation.

We have examined the plant, reviewed our performance and responsibilities and report the following:

e SCC successfully installed the specific, sole-source AppTech Solutions, LLC package plant
specified in the plans and specifications.

e The plant was commissioned, approved and operational at the time of final completion.

e We achieved final completion and the project closed on September 5, 2017. SCC’s warranty
expired on September 5, 2018.

e The few calls for small warranty repairs requested during our one-year warranty we promptly
made.

e The plant has not been well maintained or serviced, either generally or as required in the 0&M
manual prepared and provided by AppTech. In that regard, we do point out that the School’s
maintenance and operations person has repeatedly expressed a preference for a simpler and
more conventional plant. It appears neglect has caused harm to components of the plant and
the treatment process. All written and implied warranties are likely null and void as a result of
poor management.

e |tisareasonable inquiry whether the product specified by the architect is a workable solution
for your needs, the waste treatment demands of the School and your maintenance and
operations resources. An example would be after the system was placed into operation, the
manufacturer recommended a trash interceptor be installed to improve performance, but was
never added to the scope of work.

1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701 ‘ Tel: 304.325.8146 I Fax: 304.327.9444 Web: www.swopeco.com

100 Price Industrial Lane | Huntington, WV 25705 | Tel: 304.525 9958



* Itis unclear whether the wise solution to your problems is an attempt to modify the existing
system or replace it with the simpler conventional system your operator prefers. SCC, having
fully satisfied its contract and its post-completion warranty obligations, has no obligation or
authority to make modifications or to install a new system.

Further, our report on the specific allegations made at the meeting that SCC failed to install what the
architect specified is as follows:

*  Pump Station Wetwell was to be 4’ diameter / SCC installed a 3' Wetwell.
SCC verified the Wetwell installed is a 4’ diameter wetwell as specified, submitted and
approved.

¢ The Control Panel is not working and appears foggy, has moisture inside.
Control Panel was functional and working properly and was not foggy or laden with
moisture at time of our recent examination. The Owner has not installed a modem
connection as previously identified for remote monitoring capability; the one-year
cellular service had expired. It was apparent that a relay had been removed from one
location and placed in another. One pump relay for the Pump Station was damaged,
possibly by the pump running dry, trash in the pump, or a surge. At the time of the visit,
there were no control schematics in the panel; they had been removed.

¢ The parts in the Pump Station are not stainless steel as specified.
Specified items in the Wetwell appear to be Stainless Steel (rails, chains, braces between
the rails, etc.) Some appurtenances not designed to be submerged in the top of the
wetwell do appear to have some corrosion. Since the system is not operational, it's
likely that continual flooding and exposure to untreated sewage is the cause of
corrosion. SCC was not notified and thus unaware of any rust and/or corrosion before
the June 17 meeting, which far exceeds the one-year warranty period.

» The Pump Size was wrong, SCC installed residential % HP pumps.
AppTech’s product included pumps PS-P1 and PS-P2 as submitted and approved in the
shop drawings. ZMM’s specification identified a “recommended” pump, which listed
the 1.25 HP pump, the drawings also showed this pump. However, ZMM pointed out
that the design was ultimately the responsibility of the WWTP Manufacturer. AppTech
Solutions designed this system to work with a % HP pump, which was approval by ZMM
on 4-25-16. For ZMM to recommend an arbitrary change to a 1.25 HP pump would
negate its own specified Basis for Design for the plant package and cause issue with
existing controls, control panel, power requirements, etc.

1395 Blusfisid Avenae | Bluefisid, Wy 24701 | Tei 3043258140 | Fax 3043276441 VWeb www swopeco.som

100 Price ndusinagl tane | Hundington WA 25705 | Tei 302505 500G



e The tank is still leaking.
A leak was identified and repaired on (12-28-17). No leaks were reported since the
repair was made...until the mention of a pipe leaking in your March 14, 2019 letter to
ZMM. Any extended warranties would be by the manufacturer AppTech.

Conclusion:

SCC fully performed its contract and warranty obligations for this project and the requirements and
scope of work of the plans and specifications. The accusations that specific details of the plant are not
as specified are false. More relevant to the School’s needs is that none of those accusations concerned
any cause for why your plant is not working. It is not working because it is either a poor product
selected for this project or persistent failure to maintain and service this complex system. It appears the
School would be best served by retaining a WWTP consultant to advise as to modifications to simplify
the system if that is your preference, additional operator training specific to this WWTP, or hire a WWTP
Operator who is familiar with this system and controls.

/ e~
R. Massie
Vice President

Cc: Mike Hall, WV School Building Authority
FaLena Perry, ZMM, Inc.



Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)

e ———— E——
From: Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2019 8:45 AM
To: Hollie Massie; 'Todd Alexander'
Cc: Ferguson, Dave; Ron Mallory; Perry, FalLena
Subject: RE: [External] Crum PK-8 School - Exterior Door at Gym

Hollie, for clarification | wanted to point out some differences in my personal observation and your description
below. There were three tests performed by your crew on the door. One with a rug at your request and two without.
Those tests are described below as | noted them.

1. The first test was done without the rug and water was sprayed directly on the concrete in front of the door and
directly on the door itself (i.e. driving rain). This test resulted in water infiltration in less than a minute.

2. The second tests were done with the rug. | agree completely that a rug in front of the door creates a damming
effect that made the water pool at the threshold. In discussions with Mr. Alexander it was determined that no
rug would be placed there at any time.

3. The final test was performed at my request and the water was sprayed above the door and not directly on it to
simulate a longer steady rain, not a blowing rain. It took longer for the water to penetrate the door around the
sweeps but it did come through.

All of these tests resulted in water entering the building and ponding on the gym floor causing swelling and potential
damage to that area, which is yet to be determined. Considering the fact that there was obvious light under the door as

well as gaps between the door and the mullion (nearly a %+ in some areas) | would expect the use of all of the items that
you described below as solutions.

| do want to thank you and your crew for spending time with us and helping to resolve these issues and | look forward to
hearing from you on the field and sewer plant corrections.

Thank you

Mike Hall
WVSBA

From: Hollie Massie <hmassie @swopeco.com>
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 5:23 PM
To: 'Todd Alexander' <talexand@k12.wv.us>

Cc: Ferguson, Dave <ferguson@zmm.com>; Ron Mallory <rmallory@swopeco.com>; Perry, FaLena <perryf@zmm.com>;
Hall, Michael R (WVSBA) <Michael.R.Hall@wv.gov>

Subject: [External] Crum PK-8 School - Exterior Door at Gym
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and are expecting the content. -- WV Office of Technology

Mr. Alexander —

Per our onsite review of the exterior gym door, it has been determined that during a driving rain water can penetrate
the door by coming over the threshold and under the door sweeps.



Swope will investigate with our door supplier alternative materials from what was specified to help seal the door.
Items we will review with our supplier are new door sweeps, gasket material for the mullion, and possibly a new
threshold with a higher lip. Once we have materials in place, we will schedule with you for installation.

As a reminder, please make sure no rugs are in place outside of this door.

Hollie R. Massie
Vice President - Huntington Division

Swope Construction Co.

100 Price Industrial Lane

Huntington, WV 25705

office: 304-525-9958 / Bluefield Fax: 304-327-9444
cell: 304-812-7702



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BOARD OF RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT b

Allan L. McVey Mary Jane Pickens
Cabinet Secretary Executive Director
Deputy Cabinet Secretary
Marylane.Pickens@wv.gov

March 25, 2019

Wayne County Board of Education
ATTENTION: Michael Hart

P.O. Box 70

Wayne, WV 25570

RE: Claim No.: 2019-01184
Loss Date: 12/24/18
Dear Mr. Hart:

Let me clarify my letter to you dated February 11, 2019. In that letter I indicated the damages were less
than your deductible, and as such, there could be no payment made on the claim. I should have
indicated in that letter that this was not a covered loss and that's why no payment would be issued on
the claim.

The damage to the gym floor appears to be coming from rain that is gathering at the exit door and
coming in through the threshold at that exit door. It would appear the concrete pad outside that exit
door was improperly poured, which is allowing water to flow into the building as opposed to flowing away
from it. The concrete slab will need to be replaced in order to help alleviate this problem.

In any event, this is not a covered loss. As such, the WV Board of Risk and Insurance Management must
respectfully deny your claim.

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

John Fernatt
Claims Representative
(304) 766-2646

1124 Smith Street, Suite 4300 (304) 766-2646
Charleston, West Virginia 25301 (304) 558-6004 FAX
www.brim.wv.gov (800) 345-4669 TOLL FREE WV




Hall, Michael R (WVSBA)

From: Hollie Massie <hmassie@swopeco.com>

Sent: Sunday, May 12, 2019 4:46 PM

To: talexand@k12.wv.us

Cc: Hall, Michael R (WVSBA); ferguson@zmm.com; Ron Mallory
Subject: Fwd: Damage to Crum Gym Floor

Attachments: Insurance Letter - Crum Gym Floor.doc; ATT00001.htm

Mr. Alexander -

A letter with a reference date of 2/11/19 was not attached. Could you please also forward that letter?

Regarding the attached letter, there is reference that it “appears” the concrete is not sloped correctly. Please clarify
how the concrete was tested or how this determination was made?

As previously state in prior emails, Swope did a water test with ZMM on site and determined that the concrete was
sloped correctly and the water damage was caused by an exterior rug that was creating a “dam effect” up against the
building.

Has the exterior rug been permanently removed?

Swope does not believe this has been caused be the concrete, as the building was functional for almost a year with no
issue at the door. Only after the rug was added, was there a water problem.

Sent from my iPhone
Hollie Massie

Begin forwarded message:

From: Todd Alexander <talexand@k12.wv.us>

Date: May 12, 2019 at 2:00:54 PM EDT

To: Hollie Massie <hmassie@swopeco.com>

Cc: "ferguson@zmm.com" <ferguson@zmm.com>, Mike Hall <michael.r.hall@wv.gov>
Subject: Damage to Crum Gym Floor

Hollie,

As indicated in previous communication, our insurance adjuster indicates that the damage to
the gym floor at Crum was caused by the slope of the concrete outside of the exit door. When |
notified you of the insurance companies claim, you asked to see the report. We received the
attached letter this past week. We had our own crew check the insurance companies claim and
they have also indicated that the slope of the concrete runs to the building. We are asking that
you please respond to the concerns which includes the existing damage to the gym floor and
what will be an ongoing concern with the slope of the concrete.

Thank you,



Wayne County Board Of Education
& 7 WAYNE

COUNTY BOARD Post Office Box 70
'EDUCATION Wayne, West Virginia 25570
Todd Alexander
Superintendent
Telephone: (304) 272-5116 http://boe.wayn.k12.wv.us/ Fax: (304) 272-6500

March 14, 2019

Dave Ferguson

ZMM, Inc.

222 Lee Street W.
Charleston, WV 25302

Mr. Ferguson,

We continue to have significant issues with the Sewage Plant at the Crum PreK-8 Facility and due to
Apptech being out of business it is vitally important that we address these issues as soon as possible. |

am seeking your assistance and guidance in ensuring that we have a suitable sewage plant facility for
the coming years.

Here are the issues that are of the utmost concern:

e The two pumps are currently down and inoperable. We have contacted the manufacturer as
the pumps are under warranty. The manufacturer will not respond to the warranty unless
Apptech is involved. | also want to point out that the two pumps that are now inoperable are
not the original pumps that were placed in the storage plant. Last year, both original pumps
broke down resulting in us having to contract to have the sewage plant emptied by truck. The
original pumps were rebuilt and then broke down again. Two new pumps were installed this
year and are now inoperable. The manufacturer indicated by phone today that the two new
pumps are residential pumps and should not have been installed in our plant.

e 1 outof2UV Light Assemblies are working. We were instructed to order the UV assembly and it
was delivered to us Spring 2018. We were instructed that the UV assembly had to be installed
by the contractor. It has yet to be installed.

e The Soda Ash Tank is installed but not connected. We are still hand feeding Soda Ash.

e The Scum Skimmer is broken and not operating properly. Engineers from Apptech indicated
that it would be repaired. It remains inoperable.

e Issues with the settling tank continue and it is believed that the tank is too small for the school.

e The Operations Manual was removed from the site by Apptech and has not been returned.

e The alarm system is not working when the pumps fail. There is no audible alarm and the email
notification system is not working.

e A pipe exiting the settling tank to the other chamber is leaking and pouring raw sewage back in
to the settling tank.

e The menu option on the control panel is not working.



| am requesting a written response to these concerns. | have also requested the manufacturing papers
on the sewage plant with a date of manufacture on multiple occasions and have not received a
response. Once again, | am asking for documentation for the date of manufacture for the plant.

Sincerely,
k)

Todd Alexander

Superintendent

Cc: Mike Hall, WV School Building Authority
Hollie Massie, Swope Construction Co.





